This action concerns a lease entered into between The Pittsburgh & West Virginia 

Railway Company (“Pittsburgh & West Virginia”) and Norfolk and Western Railway Company 

2.  Plaintiffs’ motion the Court to deem admitted one-hundred-and-thirty-nine (139) paragraphs of their CSMF (ECF 

No. 200) and Statement of Additional Undisputed Facts (ECF No. 207) and strike, or in the alternative overrule, all 

objections thereto due to Defendants’ alleged noncompliance with Local Civil Rule of Court 56, namely their failure